

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN THE INTEREST OF J.N., L.N., K.N., AND M.N., CHILDREN

On Petition for Review
from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24088529
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for the State of Texas
as Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL IDENTITY OF AMICUS AND COUNSEL

Amicus Curiae:

The State of Texas

Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

Ken Paxton

Brent Webster

Judd E. Stone II

Bill Davis

Natalie D. Thompson (lead counsel)

Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

(512) 936-1700

Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Identity of Amicus and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Texas’s Two-Prong Harmless-Error Doctrine Serves, and Should Continue to Serve, an Important Function in All Civil Appeals.	4
A. The harmless-error doctrine, which replaced the presumed- prejudice doctrine, respects the role of an appellate court: reviewing lower courts’ judgments.....	4
B. The current version of the harmless-error doctrine includes two ways to show reversible error.....	6
C. This Court has refused to categorically exempt certain errors from harmless-error analysis, and it should not change course now.	8
II. Under a Proper Application of the Harmless-Error Doctrine, the Trial Court’s Error is Reversible.	13
A. The trial court erred.....	14
B. Failing to conduct the <i>in camera</i> interview “probably prevented the complaining party from presenting the case to the appellate courts.”	14
C. The court of appeals misapplied the harmless-error doctrine.	19
Prayer	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aultman v. Dall. R. & T. Co.</i> , 260 S.W.2d 596 (Tex. 1953)	6
<i>Bailey v. Mills</i> , 27 Tex. 434 (1864)	5
<i>In re C.B.</i> , No. 13-11-00472-CV, 2012 WL 3139866 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg Aug. 2, 2012, no pet.).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re C.R.D.</i> , No. 12-20-00143-CV, 2021 WL 3779224 (Tex. App.—Tyler Aug. 25, 2021, no pet.)	13
<i>Caffe Ribs, Inc. v. State</i> , 487 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2016)	6-7
<i>Cherne Indus., Inc. v. Magallanes</i> , 763 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. 1989)	8, 11
<i>Cline v. May</i> , 287 S.W.2d 226 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1956, no writ)	15
<i>Coleman v. Coleman</i> , 109 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	20
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel</i> , 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000)	2, 8
<i>In re D.I.B.</i> , 899 S.W.2d 753 (Tex. 1999)	9
<i>Dempsey v. Dempsey</i> , 292 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980), <i>j. modified</i> , 296 N.W.2d 813 (Mich. 1980)	14-15
<i>Dennis v. Hulse</i> , 362 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. 1962).....	8, 9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Brecheen</i> , 526 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. 1975)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Castillo</i> , 279 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2009)	8, 16

<i>G & H Towing Co. v. Magee</i> , 347 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Gee v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 394 (Tex. 1989)	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Graham Cent. Station, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 442 S.W.3d 261 (Tex. 2014) (per curiam)	8, 11
<i>Gunn v. McCoy</i> , 554 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris County v. Smith</i> , 96 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2002)	8
<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 544 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1976)	14, 15
<i>Impullitti v. Impullitti</i> , 415 N.W.2d 261 (Mich. App. 1987)	15
<i>In re J.N.</i> , No. 05-20-00695-CV, 2022 WL 1211200 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 25, 2022, pet. granted)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re K.R.</i> , 63 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2001)	5, 10
<i>Lorusso v. Members Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 818 (Tex. 1980)	4
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953)	4
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	10
<i>Otto v. Otto</i> , 438 S.W.2d 587 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1969, no writ)	15
<i>Plainsman Trading Co. v. Crews</i> , 898 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1995)	4
<i>In re S.A.G.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 907 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2013, pet. denied)	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	12

<i>State v. Cent. Expressway Sign Assocs.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2009)	7, 19
<i>In re Stetson Renewables Holdings, LLC</i> , 658 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. 2022)	18
<i>Tenery v. Tenery</i> , 932 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. 1996) (per curiam)	8
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	10
<i>Walker v. Tex. Emp. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 291 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. 1956)	5
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	10
Statutes:	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 15.064(b)	6, 9
Tex. Fam. Code:	
ch. 153.....	18
§ 153.003.....	18
§ 153.004(a).....	18
§ 153.009	14
§ 153.009(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 153.009(b).....	14
§ 153.009(c)	12, 17
§ 153.131	18
§ 153.191	18
§ 153.251(c).....	19
Tex. R. App. P.:	
25.1(c).....	4
43.2.....	4
44.1.....	6
44.1(a).....	1, 2, 4
44.1(a)(2)	2
44.2(a)	10
53.1	4
60.2.....	4
61.1	1, 2, 4, 6

61.1(a)	6
61.1(b)	2, 3, 7, 8, 16

Other Authorities:

3B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 3B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. (4th ed.)	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Debra H. Lehrmann, <i>The Child's Voice</i> , 65 Tex. B.J. 882 (2002)	16
Louis S. Muldrow & William D. Underwood, <i>Application of the Harmless Error Standard to Errors in the Charge</i> , 48 Baylor L. Rev. 815 (1996)	5
Robert W. Calvert, <i>The Development of the Doctrine of Harmless Error in Texas</i> , 31 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1952)	5
Stephen J. Ceci & Maggie Bruck, <i>Jeopardy in the Courtroom: A Scientific Analysis of Children's Testimony</i> (American Psychological Association, 1995)	16
<i>Surplusage</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	12
